TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM536152

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900503401		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A.		08/07/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atomic Learning, Inc.		
Street Address:	15088 2nd Avenue NE		
City:	Little Falls		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	56345		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2943752	ATOMIC LEARNING
Registration Number:	2943745	ATOMIC LEARNING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2156562498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET ST. SUITE 5000

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 381706-1 HOONUIT (TRASPA)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William L. Bartow

SIGNATURE: /williamlbartow/

DATE SIGNED: 08/12/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Notice of Non-Recordation#page1.tif

TRADEMARK 900510641 REEL: 006717 FRAME: 0435 source=CoverSheet#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006717 FRAME: 0436

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM528582 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A.		01/30/2019	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atomic Learning, Inc.		
Street Address:	15088 2nd Avenue NE		
City:	Little Falls		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	56345		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2943752	ATOMIC LEARNING
Registration Number:	2943745	ATOMIC LEARNING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2156562498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US) **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET ST. SUITE 5000

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William L. Bartow
SIGNATURE:	/williamlbartow/
DATE SIGNED:	06/20/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=20190619102753#page1.tif source=20190619102753#page2.tif source=20190619102753#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006717 FRAME: 0437

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AFFIDAVIT (the "Affidavit") is made by BMO Harris Bank N.A. ("BMO") as of the date provided below.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between BMO and Atomic Learning, Inc. (now Hoonuit, Inc.), a Delaware corporation ("Atomic"), effective as of May 31, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Atomic granted to BMO a security interest in and to the following:

- (i) all of Atomic's trademarks, including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- (ii) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark; and
- (iv) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Atomic against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any such trademark or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, including any proceeds of any "intent to use" trademark applications (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded against the Trademark Collateral in the US Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 4794/0026 on June 2, 2012;

WHEREAS, BMO has fully and completely released the security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral granted by Atomic, pursuant to the Payoff Letter dated January 2, 2018 ("Payoff Letter");

WHEREAS, BMO wishes to file this Affidavit as a confirmation that the security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral has been released by BMO.

NOW, THEREFORE, BMO hereby declares and affirms that Atomic has satisfied its obligations to BMO in their entirety and Atomic has no further outstanding obligations to BMO under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, as further evidenced by the Payoff Letter. BMO affirms that the security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the operation of the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement has been fully and completely released by BMO. BMO requests that this Affidavit be recorded with the US Trademark Office against the Trademark Collateral as evidence that the security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral has been released by BMO.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

By: Marle: Jessica warthea
Title: Directa

Date:

Schedule I

Jurisdiction	Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status
US	Atomic Learning	78333364	11/25/2003	2943745	4/26/2005	Registered
US	Atomic Learning	78337518	12/7/2003	2943752	4/26/2005	Registered
US	ATOMIC TRAINING	77232770	7/18/2007	3452520	6/24/2008	Cancelled

EAST\168586596.1

RECORDED: 06/20/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006717 FRAME: 0439